RESOLUTION 2022-06

SUBJECT: Amendments to the PSJA Tri-City Pedestrian Safety Improvements Phase II (CSJ 0921-02-432) project

WHEREAS, the Hidalgo County Metropolitan Planning Organization (HCMPO) received an apportionment of federal TASA funds for FY2019-2020 and awarded \$1,296,136 of these funds to the City of Pharr, in partnership with the City of San Juan and the City of Alamo, for the construction of the PSJA Tri-City Pedestrian Safety Improvements Phase II (CSJ 0921-02-432); and

WHEREAS, in 2019 the HCMPO merged with the Brownsville Metropolitan Planning Organization (BMPO) and Harlingen-San Benito Metropolitan Planning Organization (HSBMPO) to form the Rio Grande Valley Metropolitan Planning Organization (RGVMPO), the current designated agency for Transportation Planning in the Transportation Management Area and responsible agency for selecting projects to receive TASA funding; and

WHEREAS, the City of Pharr, in coordination with the RGVMPO and TxDOT Pharr District, request an Advanced Funding Agreement (AFA) amendment to reflect changes to the project; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Juan and City of Alamo support the amendment request made by the City of Pharr to maintain the intent of the project and ensure the timely obligation of TASA funds; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the RGVMPO Transportation Policy Board agreed by majority vote to approve the Amendments to the PSJA Tri-City Pedestrian Safety Improvements Phase II (CSJ 0921-02-432) project.

Passed and Approved this 23rd day of February 2022

The Honorable Eddie Trevino Cameron County Judge Chairman of the RGVMIPO Policy Board

Andrew A. Canon Executive Director RGVMPO

Pedro N-

Pedro "Pete" Alvarez District Engineer TxDOT – Pharr District